

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2020]  
Nos. 17-1246, 17-1249, 17-1250 (Consolidated)

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

JOE FLEMING, SAM PERKINS, AND JARRETT BRADLEY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petitions for Review from Orders of the  
United States Department of Agriculture

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

---

Pratik A. Shah  
Z.W. Julius Chen  
Rachel Bayefsky\*  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY .....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. “GOOD CAUSE” EXCLUDES AN ALJ’S FAILURE TO RENDER DECISIONS CONFORMING TO THE AGENCY’S PREFERRED OUTCOMES .....	4
II. THE REMOVAL RESTRICTIONS AT ISSUE ARE COMPATIBLE WITH ARTICLE II.....	7
A. Supreme Court Precedent Establishes That Stronger Tenure Protections For Adjudicative Officers, Like USDA ALJs, Comport With The Separation Of Powers.....	8
1. <i>The Supreme Court, as recently as PCAOB, has affirmed the significance of an officer’s adjudicative role in the removal analysis.....</i>	8
2. <i>Longstanding precedent calls for increased insulation of executive officers performing adjudicative functions.....</i>	9
3. <i>USDA ALJs are executive officers performing adjudication.....</i>	12
B. This Court Should Not Undo The Well-Founded APA Compromise .....	13
C. The MSPB’s Role In Assessing “Good Cause” For Removal Does Not Tip The Constitutional Balance .....	17
III. THIS CASE HAS IMPLICATIONS FOR ALJs BEYOND USDA .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES:**

<i>Abrams v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	5, 6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	14, 16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	9, 11
<i>Iran Air v. Kugelman</i> , 996 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Kalaris v. Donovan</i> , 697 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Kuretski v. Commisioner of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 18
<i>Long v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 635 F.3d 526 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	3
<i>Mahoney v. Donovan</i> , 721 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 17

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	14, 16
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Exam'rs Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	14, 16
<i>Shapiro v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 800 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Anyel</i> , 58 M.S.P.R. 261 (1993).....	5
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Brennan</i> , 27 M.S.P.R. 242 (1985) .....	18
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Glover</i> , 23 M.S.P.R. 57 (1984) .....	18
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Long</i> , 113 M.S.P.R. 190 (2010).....	4
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Mills</i> , 73 M.S.P.R. 463 (1996).....	6
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	16
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	2, 9, 10

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

5 U.S.C.  
  § 3105.....13  
  § 7521.....17

5 C.F.R.  
  § 1200.1.....16

7 C.F.R.  
  § 1.806-1.811 .....12  
  § 1.813.....12  
  § 1.815.....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

5 *The Writings of James Madison* (Hunt ed., 1904).....11

LOUIS L. JAFFE, JUDICIAL CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION  
  (1965).....11

U.S. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., *Jurisdiction* .....15
